Under IFRS 9, the Group incorporates forward-looking information as part of measurement of ECLs. External
information used may include economic data and forecasts published by governmental bodies and monetary
authorities in Russia.

The Group based on data availability and credibility of sources — using an analysis of historical data to
estimate relationships between macro-economic variables and credit risk and credit losses. The key drivers
include variables such as interest rates, unemployment rates, GDP forecasts and other.

(c)  Effect of transition to IFRS 9

The following tables set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position and retained
earnings/(accumulated loss) as at 1 January 2018 including the effect of replacing IAS 39 incurred credit loss
calculations with IFRS 9 ECL.
A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as at
1 January 2018 is as follows:

in millions of Russian Roubles Ref

IAS 39
measure-

ment
category

IFRS 9
measure-

ment
category Amount

Reclas-
sifycation

Remeasu-
rement

(ECL)

Remeasu-
rement
(other) Amount

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents Loans and

receivables
Amortised

cost 586 437 - (22) - 586 415
Trading securities

FVTPL
FVTPL

(mandatory) 17 507 - - - 17 507
Financial instruments at fair value through

profit or loss FVTPL
FVTPL

(mandatory) 2 091 - - - 2 091
Due from other banks Loans and

receivables
Amortised

cost 25 937 - (236) - 25 701
Derivative financial instruments

FVTPL
FVTPL

(mandatory) 50 114 - - - 50 114
Loans and advances to customers Loans and

receivables
Amortised

cost 1 765 760 (28 968) (71 154) (9 947) 1 655 691
To: Loans to customers at FVTPL A - (28 968) - - -
Loans to customers at FVTPL

-
FVTPL

(mandatory) - 25 689 - (1 667) 24 022
From: Loans and advances to

customers A - 25 689 - - -
Investment securities, including

pledged under repurchase
agreements — amortised cost

Hold to
maturity

Amortised
cost 64 685 3 279 (116) - 67 848

From: Loans and advances to
customers - 3 279 - - -

Investment securities, including
pledged under repurchase
agreements — debt securities at
FVOCI

Available
for sale FVOCI (debt) 273 569 - - - 273 569

Investment securities, including
pledged under repurchase
agreements — equity securities at
FVOCI B

Available
for sale

FVOCI
(equity) 284 - - - 284

Non-financial assets
Deferred tax assets 16 298 - - - 16 298
Other 86 337 - - - 86 337

Total assets 2 889 019 - (71 528) (11 614) 2 805 877

Non-financial liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 512 - - - 512
Provisions for loan commitments 552 - 72 - 624
Other 2 697 539 - - - 2 697 539

Total liabilities 2 698 603 - 72 - 2 698 675

A As of 1 January 2018, the Group’s analysis highlighted that certain loans to customers did not meet the SPPI criterion. Therefore, these loans
previously measured at amortised cost are classified by Group as financial assets at FVTPL.

B The Group has elected the option to irrevocably designate its previous AFS equity instruments as Equity instruments at FVOCI.

Russian Agricultural Bank Group
Selected Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements — 31 March 2018

16

3 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings/(accumulated loss) is as follows: